
المحاضرة الحادية عشر Lecture Eleven   -   
1- المستقبل البسيط                                                                        I. Simple Future             ( pages 294/ 325) 
  Simple Future Tense:  It is used to express any event or action which will start after now.
زمن المستقبل البسيط : إنه يستخدم لتحديد أي حدث سيحدث بعد الآن .
1- The form of the verb: will/ shall/ be going to + infinitive verb without  to 
1- شكل الفعل : سوف will/ سوف shall/ يمكن الذهاب الى be going to  + الفعل في المصدر بدون to
2- The indicators( adverbs of time) = tomorrow/ next / any date in the future.
2-  الكلمات الداله على زمن المستقبل البسيط = غدا , التالي , أي تاريخ في المستقبل 
مثال:                                                                                                                                    Example:  
- الدكتور --- سوف يعطي --- نا محاضره مباشرة اخرى الاسبوع القادم . - The doctor _____________ us another live lecture next week. 
    A. gave                                                                                       B. has give
    C. was giving                                                                            D. will give
- نحن سوف --- نفعل --- الواجب غدا .                                             - We shall ____________ the homework tomorrow.
   A. do                                                                                           B. doing
   C. did                                                                                           D. done  
 صيغة النفي في المستقبل البسيطNegative form of Simple Future                                                                                            
· انا سوف انهي دراستي الجامعية في 2012                                                    I will finish my university study in 2012.
· انا سوف لن انهي دراستي الجامعيه في 2012                                              I will not / won’t finish my study in 2012. 
صيغة السؤال                                                                                                                               Forming questions:
هو سوف يصل الاثنين القادم                                                                                                He will arrive next Monday.
هل هو سيصل الاثنين القادم ؟ نعم, هو سيصل , لا هو لن يصل      Will he arrive next Monday? – Yes, he will   OR No, he will not. 
مثال                                                                                                                                                    Example:  
  1- --- هل هو سيسافر --- الى دبي غدا ؟                                                                  1. ___________ to Dubai tomorrow?
   A. Has he travelled                                                               B. Will he travel
   C. Was he traveling                                                              D. Did he travel
2- --- هم سيذهبون --- الى المتحف الاسبوع القادم .                       2. _______________________ to the museum next week.
   A. They won’t go                                                            B. They have gone
   C.  They went                                                                  D. They were going  
معاينة المصطلحاتII. Vocabulary Previewing ( pages 167/ 168 )                                                                                               
	معانيها                                                         meanings 
	الكلمات الجديدة     New words 
	No. 

	انواع الكائنات الحية                                     Kinds of living things 
	انواع        (اسم)Species             ( N ) 
	1 

	طريقة التصرف                                                    Way of acting 
	سلوك        (اسم) behavior          ( N ) 
	2 

	اصغر جزء في النبات                      The small hard part of a plant 
	 بذور      (اسم)  seeds                (N) 
	3 

	Character / qualities and features of a person
شخصية / الصفات و الميزات للشخص  
	شخصية     (اسم)  personality   ( N) 
	4 

	A building where old things are shown
مبنى حيث تعرض فيه الاشياء القديمة 
	متحف      (اسم)  museum         ( N) 
	5 

	شاطئ البحر او المحيط / ضفه                     Sea or ocean beach/ shore 
	 ساحل      (اسم)   coast               ( N) 
	6 

	عد او قال 1,2,3.......                            Calculate or say 1, 2, 3……. 
	عد       (فعل)  Count               ( V ) 
	7 

	Be impossible to see / stop existing

 يكون مستحيل ان يرى / توقف عن الوجود  
	اختفى      (فعل)  Disappear       ( V ) 
	8 

	يعجب بـ او يحب                                                                        like 
	فضل      (فعل)  Prefer              ( V ) 
	9 

	ان يكون سعيدا في فعل شيء ما           To be happy in doing something 
	استمتع     (فعل) Enjoy               ( V ) 
	10 


	ان ينتقل من مكان الى اخر                       To  move from a place to another 
	سافر       (فعل) Travel          ( V) 
	11 

	شعور بعدم السعاده                                                       Feel uninterested 
	ضجر     (صفة)  bored        (Adj) 
	12 

	بارع جدا                                                                            Very clever 
	ذكي     (صفة)  Intelligent ( Adj) 
	13 

	مهموم او غير سعيد                                                 Anxious or unhappy 
	قلق     (صفة) Worried      ( adj) 
	14 

	تعليق بطريقة نكتيه                                          Comment in a joking way 
	سخرية   (اسم)  Irony            ( N ) 
	15 

	مع بعضهم البعض / عكس التجزئه           With each other/ opposite of apart 
	 معا       (حال)together    ( adv ) 
	16 


معاينة المفردات                                                                                                          II- Previewing Vocabulary
  1. The word” __________” is closest in meaning to the phrase “ a way of acting.
1- الكلمة " --- سلوك ---" هي قريبة في المعنى للعيارة ( طريقة التصرف ) .
       A. difficulty                                                                           B. behavior
     C. entertainment                                                                D. character
 2. Most of the students feel _____________  because of the final tests.
2- كثير من الطلاب يشعرون --- بقلق --- بسبب الاختبار النهائي .
     A. worried                                                                           B. thirsty
     C. sleepy                                                                              D. hungry
 3. The word “ ___________” is closest in meaning to the phrase “ very clever”.
3- الكلمة " --- ذكي جدا ---" هي قريبة في المعنى للعبارة ( بارع جدا ) .
     A. interesting                                                                      B. intelligent
     C. easy                                                                                 D. enjoyable
4- كل واحد شعر --- بضجر --- بسبب فلم سيء .                         4. Every one felt ______________ because of the bad movie.
    A. bored                                                                               B. happy
    C. dangerous                                                                      D. tall     
              5. “____________” is closest in meaning to the phrase“ kinds of living things”.
5- "--- انواع ---" هي قريبة في المعنى للعبارة ( انواع من الكائنات الحية ) . 
     A. islands                                                                                B. beaches
     C. species                                                                                D. insects
 6- كل الاطفال --- يستمتعون --- بمشاهدة افلام الكرتون .                   6. All children _____________ watching cartoon movies. 
     A. dislike                                                                                 B. enjoy
     C. are afraid of                                                                      D. avoid
  7- "--- يفضل --- " هي قربة في المعنى من الكلمة(يحب او يعجب بـ) .7.  “ _________” is closest in meaning to the word “ like”.
     C. prefer                                                                                D. avoid
  8- عندما تشرق الشمس , الضباب --- يختفي --- بسرعة .        8. When the sun rises, the fog ___________________ quickly .
    A. disappears                                                                       B. succeeds
    C. returns                                                                              D. fails  
 استخدام افعال الفعل فعل ( do –dose – did )                                                                         III- Using Do- does - Did 
هم يستخدمون في موقعين :                                                                                 They are used in TWO situations:
1- يستخدم كفعل مساعد ليس له معنى .                                                                            A. Helping verbs. No meaning 
 In case of a negative form & forming questions which contains only a main verb:-
في حالة النفي و صياغة السؤال الذي يحتوي على فعل اساسي فقط . 
    Ahmed speaks English well.
يتحدث احمد الانجليزية جيدا.  ( هذه الجملة ليس فيها فعل مساعد عندما ننفيها اونحولها الى سؤال نستخدم )do او does او did)  
    Ahmed doesn’t speak English well

. احمد لا يتحدث الانجليزية جيدا(استخدمنا doesهنا لان الفعل مضارع ويستخدم مع الضمائر,it,he, she )
    Does Ahmed speak English well? – Yes, he does OR No, he doesn’t
هل احمد يتحدث الانجليزية جيدا ؟ نعم , هو كذلك – لا هو ليس كذلك . 
  هم يلعبون كرة القدم كل يوم .                                                                                         They play football every day.
    هم لا يلعبون كرة القدم كل يوم                                                                              They don’t play football every day.
(استخدمنا الفعل do  هنا لانه فعل مضارع وياتي مع الضمائر they -  we- you – I )
  هل هم يلعبون قرة القدم كل يوم؟ نعم,هم كذلك- لا ,هم ليس كذلك    . Do they play football everyday ?  - Yes, they do OR No, they don’t
   انا ذهبت الى الجبيل الاسبوع الماضي .                                                                                 I went to Al-Jubail last week.
  انا لم اذهب الى الجبيل الاسبوع الماضي .                                                                          I didn’t go to Al-Jubail last week
( استخدمنا الفعل did هنا لانه يستخدم مع زمن الماضي مع كل الضمائر ) 
Did you go to Al-Jubail last week?  - Yes, I did  OR  No, I didn’t

  هل ذهبت الى الجبيل الاسبوع الماضي؟نعم,انا كذلك – لا,انا لست كذلك  
 Note: After  don’t, doesn’t and didn’t, the verb must be infinitive without to
ملاحظة : بعد (don't, doesn't , didn't) الفعل يكون في المصدر بدون to(ان) .
2- فعل اساسي .                                                                                                                          B. Main Verbs.
In case there is no another verb in a sentence except  one of them ( do, does or did )-
في حالة عدم وجود فعل اخر في االجملة باستثناء واحد منهم ((dose- -do- did
 مثال                                                                                                                                                   Examples.
   1.  Lara does  her homework alone. ( Notice that does here is the main verb ]
1-لارا تفعل واجبها لوحدها ( لاحظ ان الفعل doseهنا هو الفعل الاساسي في الجملة )
          لارا لا تقوم بواجبها لوحدها .                                                                         Lara doesn’t do her homework alone.
         Does Lara do her homework alone?  Yes, she does  OR No, she doesn’t.
هل لارا تفعل واجبها لوحدها ؟ نعم,هي كذلك – لا , هي ليست كذلك . 
  2.  The students did well in the test. [ Notice that did here is the main verb ]
2- الطلاب انجزوا جيدا في الاختبار ( لاحظ ان الفعل  did  هنا هو الفعل الاساسي )
        الطلاب لم ينجزوا جيدا في الاختبار .                                                                 The students didn’t do well in the test.
   نحن نقوم بوضيفتنا بانتظام(لاحظ ان الفعلdoهنا فل اساسي) . 3. We do our job regularly. [ Note that do here is the main verb 
       نحن لا نقوم بوضيفتنا بانتظلام .                                                                                   We don’t do our job regularly.
      هل تقومون بوضيفتكم بانتظام؟نعم,نحن كذلك-لا,نحن ليس كذلك.  Do you do  your job regularly ? – Yes, we do OR No, we don’t    
تمارين                                                                                                                                      III- Exercise 
 1- انا ---لم اقوم--- بمقابلة أي احد في الاسبوع الماضي .                      1. I _____________ any one in the last week meeting .
      A. don’t                                                                    B. didn’t
      C. didn’t do                                                             D. don’t do
 2- --- هل --- هي تاخذ الدواء كل يوم ؟                                                  2. ___________ she take the medicine everyday?
    A. Do                                                                          B. Did


    C. Is                                                                             D. Does
3-الميكانيكي --- لم --- يصلح السيارة بالامس .                    3. The mechanic ________________ repair the car yesterday.
    A. doesn’t                                                                 B. didn’t do
    C. didn’t                                                                     D. doesn’t do
 4- --- هل هو انجز --- الواجب بشكل صحيح الاسبوع الماضي ؟4. ___________________ the homework correctly last week?    
    A. Does he do                                                           B. Did he
    C. Did he did                                                              D. Did he do  
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الصفات                                                                                                 I. Adjectives  ( Chapter 16   page 449) 
Adjectives are used to describe nouns whereas Adverbs are used to describe verbs.
الصفات عادة تصف الاسماء في حين ان الاحوال عادة تصف الافعال . 
هناك ثلاث انواع من الصفات :-                                                                              There are three kinds of Adjectives:-
1. Short adjectives [ tall, big, hot, cold, small, thin, slow, quick…..etc ]
1- صفات قصيرة ( طويل , كبير , حار , بارد , نحيف , بطيء , سريع , .... الخ 9
2. Long adjectives [ important, difficult, interesting, famous …….etc ]
2- صفات طويلة ( مهم , صعب , ممتع , مشهور ...... الخ )
3-صفات غير منتظمه (كثير , كثير , قليل , جيد,سيء ..... الخ)      3. Irregular adjectives [ many, much, little, good, bad …..etc ]
Note 1: We add -ly to most of the adjectives to change them into adverbs.
ملاحظه1 : نضيف الحرفين LY للمعظم الصفات لنحولها الى احوال .
Note 2: Here are some words that are considered as adjectives and adverbs at the same time.[ late, hard- fast …]

ملاحظه 2 : هنا بعض الكلمات التي ينظر اليها كصفات و احوال في نفس الوقت ( متاخر , صعب او قوي , سريع ) 
               التشابه                                                                                                                                 II. Similarity 
1- التشابه                                                                                                                                          1. Similarity
· ( عندما نريد ان نصف شيئين متشابهين نضع اولا as مثل او كـ ثم نضع الصفه ثم asمره اخرى)           *[ as + an adjective+ as  ]
احمد طويل مثل سالم .  ( "طويل" صفة قصيره )                         Ahmed is as tall as Salim.          ( Short adjective “ tall” )
احمد مشهور مثل سالم ("مشهور" صفة طويلة) .                    Ahmed is as famous as salim.  ( Long adjective “ famous’ )
احمد جيد مثل سالم ( "جيد" صفة غير منتظمه).                   Ahmed is as good as Salim.      ( Irregular adjective “ good” )
· عندما نريد ان نصف فعلين متشابهين نضع اولا asثم نضع الحال ثم asمره اخرى) *[ as + an adverb + as ]      
 احمد يتكلم الانجليزيه بطلاقة مثل ما سالم يفعل .                                      Ahmed speaks English as fluently as Salim does.
  النساء يعملن بجد مثل ما الرجال يفعلون.                                                                     Women work as hard as men do.
 ملاحظه : صيغة النفي في جمل التشابة .                                                Note: The negative form of a similarity sentence .
 احمد ليس طويل مثل سالم .( هنا مقارنة في المعنى)              Ahmed isn’t as tall as Salim. [ Here it is comparative in meaning] 
صيغة المقارنة                                                                                                             III. Comparative Form 
2. Comparative Form :A. If the adjective is short, we add [–er + than] after the short adjective.
أ- اذا كانت الصفة قصيره نضيف er ثم نضع بعدها than بعد الصفة القصيرة .
  مثال                                                                                                                                                 Example
1-  رامي اطول من فادي.                                                                                           1- Rami is taller than Fuad.
2- فادي اقصر من رامي .                                                                                        2- Fuad is shorter than Rami. 
3- فادي ليس طويل مثل رامي .                                                                                   3- Fuad isn’t as tall as Rami.
4- رامي ليس قصير مثل فادي .                                                                            4- Rami isn’t as short as Fuad.     
لاحظ ان كل هذه الاربع جمل لها نفس المعنى .                    Notice that all these four sentences have the same meaning  
2- صيغة المقارنة                                                                                                                2. Comparative Form
ب – اذا كانت الصفات طويلة , نضيف more ثم الصفة ثم than. B. If the adjective is long, we add [more+ the adjective + than ] 
  مثال                                                                                                                                                   Example
1- الانقلش اكثر صعوبة من العربي .                                                                 1- English is more difficult than Arabic.
2-   العربي اسهل / اكثر سهولة من الانقلش .                                                2- Arabic is easier/ more easy than English . 
3- العربي اقل صعوبة من الانقلش .                                                                      3- Arabic is less difficult than English
 4- العربي ليس صعبا مثل الانقلش .                                                                         4- Arabic isn’t as difficult as English.
5- الانقلش ليس سهلا مثل العربي .                                                                           5. English isn’t as easy as Arabic.
  لاحظ ان كل هذه الجمل الخمس لها نفس المعنى .                     Notice that all these Five  sentences have the same meaning    
جـ - اذا كانت الصغة غير منتظمة , الصفات ستكون كالتالي C. If the adjective is irregular,  the adjective will be as the following:
	صيغة المقارنة                    Comparative form 
	الصفة غير المنتظمة     Irregular Adjective 
	No. 

	افضل من                       Better than 
	جيد            good 
	1 

	أسوء من                       Worse than 
	سيء            bad 
	2 

	اكثر من                          More than 
	كثير للمعدود      many 
	3 

	اكثر من                         More than 
	كثير لغير المعدود      much 
	4 

	اقل من                            Less than 
	قليل             little 
	5 


1- أ افضل من ب 1. A is better than B                                                                                                                                          .
2- ب اسوء من أ .                                                                                                                2. B is worse than A
3- ب ليس جيد مثل أ .                                                                                              3. B isn’t as good as A              
4- أ ليس سيء مثل ب .                                                                                                       4. A isn’t as bad as B.
لاحظ ان كل هذه الجمل الاربع لها نفس المعنى .                Notice that all these Four  sentences have the same meaning             
صيغة التفضيل                                                                                                                     I. Superlative Form 
3. Superlative Form A. If the adjective is short, we add [ the adjective +est + of or in ] 
3- صيغة التفضيل : أ- اذا كانت الصفة قصيرة , نضيف لها est ثم of او in.  
 مثال                                                                                                                                                  Example
   1. أ طوله 183 سم .1. A is 183 cm tall.                                                                                                                                            
  2. ب طوله 175سم .                                                                                                                 2. B  is  175 cm tall.
  3. جـ طوله 170سم .                                                                                                                3. C   is  170 cm tall.
 ======================================================================
أ اطول من ب      ( مقارنة )                                                                            A is taller than B.        [ comparative ]
ب اطول من جـ .  ( مقارنة )                                                                             B is taller than C.         [ comparative]
أ الاطول في الكل .  (تفضيل)                                                                             A is  the tallest  of all. [ superlative ]  
جـ الاقصر في الكل .  (تفضيل)                                                                            C is the shortest of all. [ superlative ]
  B. If the adjective is long, we add [ the most / least + adjective + of or in ]
ب- اذا كانت الصفة طويلة , نضيف قبلها  the mostالاكثر او الاقل  least  ثم نضع of  او  inوتعني في . 
مثال                                                                                                                                                  Example
  الانقلش اكثر اللغات اهمية في العالم .English  is   the most important language in the world.                                                        
 لاحظ ان نضع الصفة الطويلة مثل ما هي بدون أي تغيير.       Notice that we keep the long adjective as it  without any changes.
  نادية هي ----الاكثر جمالا--- من الجميع .                                                   Nadia is ___________________________ of all.
    A. More beautiful
    B. beautiful
    C. The beautiful
    D. The most beautiful 
  C. If the adjective is Irregular, we change the irregular adjective as follows:
جـ - اذا كانت الصفة غير منتظمة و نحولها كالتالي :   
	  صيغة التفضيل                      superlative form 
	الصفات غير المنتظمة Irregular adjective 
	No. 

	الافضل                     The best 
	جيد                  Good 
	1 

	الاسوء                   The worst 
	سيء                   Bad 
	2 

	الاكثر                     The most 
	كثير للمعدود        Many 
	3 

	الاكثر                     The most 
	كثير لغير المعدود   Much 
	4 

	الاقل                      The least 
	قليل                   little 
	5 


مثال :   أ ---الافضل--- في الجميع .                                                               Example:  A is _________________ of all.
                   A. better                                           b. best
                   C. the better                                    D. the best  
تمارين                                                                                                                                              I. Exercise 
  1. People in Saudi Arabia are as ______________ as people in Jordan .
    1- الناس في السعودية --- كرماء --- مثل الناس في اليابان .
 A. more generous                                                               B. generous
 C. most generous                                                                D. the most generous
 2- الطقس في الشتاء --- ابرد --- منه في الصيف .             2. The weather in winter is  _____________  than it is in summer.
     A. colder                                                                               B. cold
     C. coldest                                                                              D. the coldest
 3- انا املك مالا --- اكثر --- من ما انت تملك .                                                   3. I have ___________ money than you do.
     A. much                                                                               B. more
     C. most                                                                                 D. least
4- عبدالله هو --- الاكثر سرعة--- في جميع الاولاد .                                             4. Abdullah  is  ______________ of all boys.
    A. the fastest                                                                   B. the most fastest 
    C. fast                                                                                D. faster    
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 استخدام الفعل يملك او لديه  بجميع صيغة (had) بالماضي و (has , have) بالحاضر         I. Using Verbs to Have [ Has- Have – Had ] 
 افعال (have) تستخدم في موضعين :                                                           “Verbs to Have” are used in TWO situations:-كفعل مساعد:عندما يكون هناك فعل اساسي بعد كل واحد منهمA. Helping verbs: When there is a main verb after each one of them 
     [ Be careful that any verb comes after has, have or had must be past participle; the 3rd form of the verb ]

]  كن حذرا ان أي فعل ياتي بعد has,haveاو had يجب انت يكون في صيغة التصريف الثالث للفعل ويسمى "past participle" )
مثال                                                                                                                                           Example:         
1. هو قد --- كتب --- الرسالة .                                                                         1. He has _______________ the letter .
     A. writes                                                                       B. wrote
     C. writing                                                                      D. written
2- الاولاد --- قد --- اكلو طعامهم .                                                             2. The boys ______________ eaten their food.
     A. will                                                                            B. have
     C. has                                                                             D. are   
صيغة النفي :                                                                                                                                - Negative form:
   انا قد رايت الحادث الفضيع .                                                                                     I have seen the terrible accident.
   انا قد لم ارى الحادث الفضيع .                                                              I have not/ haven’t seen the terrible accident.  
صيغة السؤال:                                                                                                                         - Forming a question:
  انا قد انجزت واجبي .                                                                                                       I have done my homework.
  هل انجزت /ي واجبك ؟نعم , انا كذلك – لا , انا لست كذلك.      Have you done your homework? – Yes, I have OR  -No, I haven’t 
مثال :                                                                                                                                                   Example:
   1- صديقي ---قد درس--- للاختبار النهائي حتى 12 تماما.  1. My friend_________________ for the final test since 12 o’clock.
      A. have studied                                                                       B. has study
      C. is studying                                                                           D. has studied 
  2- --- هل هي اخذت --- الدواء ؟                                                                        2.__________________ the medicine?
     A. Has she taken                                                                      B. She has taken
     C. Did she took                                                                         D. Is she taken             
B. As main verbs:  When there is no verb in the sentence except one of them ( has, have, had). 
ب- كفعل اساسي : عندما لا يكون هناك أي فعل في الجمله باستثنائهم (has,have,had) 
-كل واحد منهم غالبا ما ياتي بمعنى الملكيه اذا اتى لوحده في الجملة.                                   - Each one of them often means own. 
مثال:                                                                                                                                              Example 
- هو قد حضر المحاضرة المباشرة(HAS هنا هو فعل مساعد)   - He has attended the live lecture. [HAS  here is a helping verb]
 - هو لدية محاضرة مباشرة. ( هنا HAS هو فعل اساسي)         - He has a live lecture.                       [ Here HAS is a main verb ]  
 صيغة النفي :                                                                                                                             Negative Form: 
· هو قد حضر المحاضرة المباشرة (HAS هنا هو فعل مساعد) - He has attended the live lecture. [ Here HAS is a helping verb]
    هو قد لم يحضر المحاضرة المباشرة .                                                                  -He hasn’t attended  the live lecture. 
    - هو لدية محاضرة مباشرة. ( هنا HAS هو فعل اساسي - He has a live lecture.                       [ Here HAS is a main verb ]           ( 
 هو ليس لدية محاضرة مباشرة .                                                                             -  He doesn’t have  a live lecture.        
 صيغة السؤال:                                                                                                                           Forming Questions : 
· هو قد حضر المحاضرة المباشرة (HAS هنا هو فعل مساعد) - He has attended the live lecture. [ Here HAS is a helping verb]
 هل هو حضر المحاضرة المباشرة؟نعم,هوكذلك-لا,هوليس كذلك. Has he attended the live lecture?  - Yes, he has. OR No, he hasn’t
    - هو لدية محاضرة مباشرة. ( هنا HAS هو فعل اساسي - He has a live lecture.                       [ Here HAS is a main verb ]           ( 
 هل هو لديه محاضرة مباشرة؟نعم,هو كذلك-لا,هو ليس كذلك.-Does he have a live lecture?    - Yes, he does.  OR  No, he doesn’t    
مثال:                                                                                                                                             Example:             - هم قد اشتروا سيارة جديده .(have هنا فعل مساعد)                                                              - They have bought a new car.
النفي: هم قد لا يشترون سيارة جديدة.                                                         Negative    - They  have not bought  a new car.
Yes/No Q    - Have they  bought  a new car?  Yes, they have OR  No, they haven’t.
السؤال بنعم او لا : هل هم اشتروا سيارة جديدة ؟ نعم, هم كذلك- لا , هم ليسوا كذلك.          
 اسئلة                                                                                                                                     I. Questions 
 1- ناجي لدية مقابلة في الجامعة, لكن رامي --- لم يكن لدية ---            1.Naji had a meeting at university, but Rami__________ 
      A. hadn’t                                                                  B. hasn’t
     C. doesn’t                                                                 D. didn’t
  2.هل تملك سيارة, هاشم ؟                                                                                2. __________ you have a car, Hashim?
    A. Have                                                                      B. Has
    C. Do                                                                          D. Are
  3- امي --- قد لا تحضر --- الطعام بعد .                                                    3. My mother ________________ our food yet.
    A. has prepare                                                          B. hasn’t prepared
    C. has prepared                                                        D. prepares
  4- انا --- ليس لدي--- قهوتي                                                                        .4. I ______________________ my coffee.
    A. didn’t  had                                                            B. haven’t
    C. didn’t have                                                            D. hadn’t   
                                                                             
استخدام ( too ايضا , two اثنان , to الى او لـ او ان ,toe اصبع القدم)                                           II. Using ( too, two, to, toe)
أ . ايضا = جدا او كثيرا                                                                                                                    A. Too = very or so
 انا لا استطيع حمل الصندوق. انه جدا ثقيل .                                                                   I can’t carry the box. It’s too heavy.
ب. اثنان = رقم 1+1= اثنان                                                                                             B. Two= number 1+ 1 = Two 
فؤاد و علي هما طالبان .                                                                                            Fuad and Alia are two students.
جـ . الى او لـ او ان = ممكن يكون حرف جر او تعبير عن الغرض           C. To= Might be a preposition  or expression of purpose.
هو ذهب الى الرياض الاسبوع الماضي . ( حرف جر )                                       He went to Riyadh last week.  [ a preposition ]
هو قرر ان يقابل الدكتور . ( تعبير عن غرض )                               He decided to meet the doctor. [ expression of purpose ]
د- اصبع القدم = اصبع في القدم                                                                                                    D. Toe= a finger in foot
 كل شخص طبيعي لديه 10 اصابع في قدمه .                                                     Every normal person has 10 toes in his feet.

اسئلة                                                                                                                                              II. Questions
 1-لا تذهب للسباحة . الماء --- جدا --- بارد  .                                  1. Don’t go swimming. The water is ____________cold.
    A. to                                                                                 B. too
    C. two                                                                              D. toe
2. My brother travelled to United States__________ complete his higher education.
2- اخي سافرالى الولايات المتحدة --- لـ --- إكمال دراساته العليا .   
    A. two                                                                            B. too
    C. to                                                                                D. toe
3- انا لدي --- اثنان --- اصدقاء في لندن .                                                        3. I have _____________ friends in London.
   A. to                                                                               B. too
   C. toe                                                                             D. two 
تقديم نصيحة باستخدام ( يجب)                                                                                       III. Giving Advice Using (Should)
A. Should [ Giving advice to do something at present or in the future]
أ. يجب )تقديم نصيحة ان تفعل شيء ما في الحاضر او المستقبل .
B. Shouldn’t [ Giving advice not to do anything at present or in the future]
ب. يجب الا ( تقديم نصيحة ان لا تفعل أي شيء في الحاضر او في المستقبل )
C. Should have  [ Giving delayed advice that something was hoped to be done but didn’t happen]
جـ . ينبغي ان يكون ( تقديم نصيحة متاخرة لشيء كان يامل ان يفعل لكنه لم يحدث )
D. Shouldn’t have [ Giving a delayed advice that something was hoped to be done but didn’t happen]
د. ينبغي الا يكون  ( تقديم نصيحة متاخر لشيء كان يامل ان يفعل لكنه لم يحدث )
 اسئلة                                                                                                                                           III. Questions
1. Your friend always wastes time without studying and gets bad marks in the tests. You advise him by saying:
1- صديقك دائما يضيع الوقت بدون دراسة و يحصل على درجات سيئه في الاختبار. انت تنصحه بقولك : يجب ان تدرس بجد        
     A. You shouldn't’ study hard                                      B. You should fail the tests
     C. you should waste time                                           D. You should study hard 
 2. Your brother caught cold because he went outside without wearing heavy clothes. You say to him:
2- اخوك اصابه برد بسبب انه ذهب للخارج بدون ان يلبس ملابس ثقيلة . انت تقول له : يجب ان لا تاخذ برد .
  A. You should have worn heavy clothes
  B. You shouldn’t have caught cold
  C. You should have gone outside
  D. You should not wear heavy clothes 
3. Rashed made a terrible accident because he drove his car fast.He ____________________ his car fast 
3- راشد عمل حادث فضيع بسسب انه ساق سيارته بسرعة . هو --- لا ينبغي ان يقود --- سيارته بسرعة .
  A. should drive                                                             B. should have driven
  C. shouldn’t have driven                                            D. should has driven
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 ادوات التعريف – للمجهول                                                                                                            I. Articles- Indefinit 
 هناك 2 من ادوات التعريف للمجهول في الانقلش:                                                    There are 2 indefinite articles in English:
  الـ A = تستخدم قبل الاسماء المفرد الذي يبدأ بالحروف الساكنة.        A= used before singular nouns that begin with consonants. 
   الـ An= تستخدم قبل الاسماء المفردة التي تبدا بالحروف المتحركة.    An= used before singular nouns  that begin with vowels     
         الحروف في الانقلش كلها ساكنه ما عدا ( a, e ,i, o, u)                Consonants= all letters in English except ( a , e , i, o , u )
        و الحروف المتحركه هي = ( a, e ,I, o. u)                                                                               Vowels= ( a, e , i ,o , u )
ملاحظة : باللغة العربية المجهول لا يعرف بالـ التعريف لكن في اللغة الانجليزية المجهول يعرف بـ Aو An ) 
 مثال                                                                                                                                Examples. 
     كتاب , برتقالة , سيارة , قصة , بيضة , محاضرة .             a book      an orange         a  car       a story       an  egg     a lecture
   رجل , مظلة , تفاح ,قلم رصاص , طاولة , بريد الكتروني     a  man       an umbrella    an apple   a  pencil   a table   an  email    
  ملاحظه: 1- تذكر ان كل الكلمات العليا هي مفردة .                         Note: 1.Remember that all the above words are Singular
             2. We can’t use ( A or An ) before proper nouns, cities, days, months, etc
2-  لا نستطيع استخدام (aاو an) قبل الاسماء الحقيقة او (اسماء العلم) الاسماء , المدن , الايام , الاشهر ..... الخ          
تمارين                                                                                                                            I. Exercise ( an & a ) 
 1- هل من الممكن ان تعيطني --- قطعة ---  من الكيك ؟                               1. Could you please give me _____ piece of cake?
      a. an              b. two             c. a                d. many
2- --- الـ --- كلب هو --- حيوان --                                                                                   2._____ dog is ______  animal.
- ( d حرف ساكن لذا اخترنا اداة التعريف a , وفي الاختيار الثاني a حرف متحرك لذا اخترنا قبله اداة التعريف An)
 a. An/a           b. An/an          c. A/an          d. A/a
  3- انا زرت --- ---- احمد الاسبوع الماضي .                                                           3. I visited ________ Ahmed last week.
     لا شيء  a. an              b. the               c. a               d. Nothing 
 4- العاصمة في المملكة العربية السعودية هي  --- --- الرياض . لاشيء              4. The capital of Saudi Arabia is_______ Riyadh.

     a. Nothing    b. an                 c. a               d. the
5- انا انهيت --- الـ --- وحدة في دورة اللغة الانجليزية.                            5. I finished _______ unit in English language course.
     a. an             b. a                    c. three        d. few
6- انا اخذت ---  الـ --- مظلة عندما تمطر .                                                            6. I take ______  umbrella when it rains.
     a. a               b. an                  c. two           d. several      
كلمات وضمائر الاشارة :                                                                                         II. Word & Pronoun Reference
أ. ضمائر الشخصية                                                                                                            A. Personal Pronouns   
	الانعكاسية Reflexives  
	الملكية   Possessive 
	الملكيةPossessive 
	مفعول به Object 
	فاعل Subject 
	No. 

	نفسي     Myself 
	ملكي    Mine 
	 لي        My 
	انا      Me 
	انا         I 
	1 

	نفسه     Himself 
	ملكه       His 
	له        His 
	هو    Him 
	هو    He 
	2 

	نفسها     Herself 
	ملكها     Hers 
	لها       Her 
	هي    Her 
	هي   She 
	3 

	نفسه لغير العاقل   Itself 
	 ملكه لغير العاقل  Its 
	له لغير العاقل  Its 
	هو لغير العاقل It 
	هو لغير العاقل  It 
	4 

	Yourself / yourselves
نفسك / انفسكم   
	ملكك – ملككم Yours 
	لك – لكم   Your 
	انت – انتم  You 
	انت – انتم You 
	5 

	انفسنا               Ourselves 
	ملكنا        Ours 
	لنا         Our 
	نحن        Us 
	نحن        We 
	6 

	themselves 
	ملكهم      theirs 
	لهم       their 
	هم     them 
	 هم       They 
	7 


ب- ضمائر الاشارة                                                                                                          B. Demonstrative Pronouns   
	للبعيد     Far 
	للقريب Near 
	
	No. 

	هناك    There 
	هنا     Here 
	للمكان  place 
	1 

	ذلك       That 
	هذا      This 
	للمفرد Singular 
	2 

	اولئك    Those 
	هؤلاء  These 
	للجمع   Plural 
	3 


 تمارين                                                                                                                                              II. Exercise 

1- الدكتور اعطى --- نا --- محاضره عن الضمائر.                       1. The doctor gave____________ a lecture about pronouns.
 a. we                           b. us                          c. our                      d. ours
2- --- انا --- ارسلت بريد الكتروني للدكتور يتعلق بالواجب.    2. ________sent an email to the doctor regarding the homework.
 a. I                         b. Me                         c. Mine                           d. My   
3- هاني يزور --- هم --- كل اسبوع .                                                                3. Hani   visits____________ every week.
 a. them                b. they               c. theirs          d. their
4- --- هؤلاء --- كتبك التي اخبرتني عنها .                              4. ___________________ are the books you told me about.
 a. That                b. These              c. You             d. Their 
5- المبنى الذي تريد هو --- هناك ---.                                                5. The building you need is____________________.
 a. these              b. those              c. there          d. her
6- تلك السيارة هناك هي --- ملكي ---.                                                6. That car over there is_______________________.
a. mine              b. me                c. my                    d. I
         الافعال الغير متصرفه ( اغلبها افعال معنويه وحسية وليست فعلية )                         III. Non-Action Verbs                                     Non-Action Verbs are the verbs that have no –ing forms in Present continuous.

الافعال الغير متصرفه : هي الافعال التي لا يلحق بها صيغة  ing في المضارع المستمر . 
  - see     - hear –  believe- understand -  like – hate – love – dislike –taste   – smell –want – need – believe
ينظر , يسمع , يؤمن , يفهم , يعجب بـ , يكره , يحب , ينفر , يتذوق , يشم , يريد , يحتاج .   
 مثال                                                                                                                                                  Examples:
1- انا اسمعك الان بوضوح                                                                                                      1. I hear you now clearly. 
2- هم يفهمون الدرس الان .                                                                                    2. They understand the lesson now.
3.كن حذرا ! نحن نشم نوع خطير من الغاز الكيميائي            3. Be careful! We smell a dangerous kind of  chemical gas.
الاحوال التكرارية                                                                                          IV. Adverbs of frequency page 56
- Adverbs of frequency are words used to tell us about the percentage of frequency of the events
- الاحوال التكرارية هي كلمات تستخدم لتخبرنا عن النسبة التكرارية للحدث .
	النسبة التقربيه لحدوث الحدث        approximate Percentage 
	الاحوال التكرارية Frequency Adverbs 
	 No. 

	نسبة حدوثه 100%                               100 % 
	دائما               Always 
	1 

	نسبة حدوثه 80 %                                  80 %         
	عادة               Usually 
	2 

	نسبة حدوثه 65%                                   65 % 
	غالبا                 Often 
	3 

	نسبة حدوثة 50 %                                  50 % 
	بعض الاوقات    sometimes 
	4 

	نسبة حدوثه 40 %                                  40 % 
	نادرا  ما             Seldom 
	5 

	نسبة حدوثة 25%                                   25 % 
	نادرا جدا              Rarely 
	6 

	نسبة حدوثه 0 %                                      0 % 
	ابدا                  Never 
	7 


مواقع او مواقف الاحوال التكرارية في الجملة                         IV. Location or position of Frequency Adverbs  in sentences. 
 1. If there is only a main verb in a sentence we put the frequency  adverb immediately before it
1- اذا كان هناك فعل اساسي فقط في الجملة نضع حال التكرار مباشرة قبله .
    مثال – سامي --- دائما يحترم --- صديقة .                                                            e.g.,- Sami______________ his friends.
            A. respects always                                              B. respects never
            C. always respects                                              D. respects sometimes
   2. If there is only one of the verbs to Be ( is, am, are, was, were ),   we put the frequency adverb immediately –after that verb to Be.
2- اذا كان هناك فعل واحد فقط من افعال الكينونه ( is , am , are , was, were) ,نضع حال التكرار مباشرة بعد فعل الكينونه .  
   مثال :  الطلاب --- كانوا عادة --- يخافون من الاختبار النهائي . e.g.,- The students ________________ afraid of the final tests.
          A. usually are                                                        B. are usually
          C. is usually                                                            D. usually is 

 3. If there is a helping verb and a main verb in a sentence we put the frequency adverb between the helping verb 3- اذا كان هناك فعل مساعد و فعل اساسي في الجملة نضع حال التكرار بينهما .                                                 and the main verb
    مثال : دكتورنا --- يكون نادرا جدا ما يغلق --- جوالة .                                     e.g.- Our doctor ______________ his mobile.
            A. has switched off rarely                                           B. has rarely switched off
            C. rarely has switched off                                            D. never has switched off
   4. In case of a question , we just replace the subject with the helping verb
4- في حالة السؤال , فقط نغير مكان الفاعل مع الفعل المساعد . 
   - مثال : الدكتور ابدا لا يخيب امل أي طالب .                                     e.g. – The doctor has never disappointed any student.
              هل الدكتور ابدا لا يخيب امل أي طالب ؟                                            Has the doctor ever disappointed any student? 
  ملاحظه : كن حذرا ! في السؤال نغير ابدا never الى ابدا ever.         Note: Be careful! In questioning, we change never to ever 
تمارين                                                                                                                                             IV. Exercise 
 1- صديقي جدا ذكي . هو --- دائما --- يجتاز الاختبارات .               1. My friend is very clever. He _________ passes the tests.
    A. sometimes                                                    B. always
      C. never                                                              D. seldom
 2- صديقي جدا ذكي . هو --- ابدا لا --- يرسب بالاختبارات .                 2. My friend is very clever. He _________ fails the tests.
     A. always                                                            B. sometimes
      C. never                                                              D. seldom
3- --- هل انت ابدا لم ترى --- ثعبان ؟ لا , لست كذلك .                                  3. ______________ a snake? – No, I haven’t.
     A. Have you seen ever                              B. Have you ever seen
     C. Have you seen never                             D. Have you never seen 
4- هند جدا دقيقة . هي --- ابدا لا --- تأتي متاخرة الى عملها.   4. Hind is very punctual. She _________ comes late to her work.
    A. always                                                            B. never
   C. sometimes                                                     D. often
.5. Rami plays football three times a week. He ______ plays football.
   5- رامي يلعب كرة القدم ثلاث مرات بالاسبوع . هو --- بعض الاوقات --- يلعب كرة القدم.
  A. always                                                             B. sometimes
  C. never                                                               D. seldom
6- --- هل انت عادة تفعلين --- واجبك لوحدك ؟                                                    6. ______________ the homework alone? 
     A. Do you do usually                                          B. Do you never do
      C. Do usually you do                                          D. Do you  usually do
اتمنى للجميع التوفيق والنجاح والسعادة بالدنيا والآخرة 
